Company’s interest rate risk arises primarily from borrowings. The interest rate profile of the Company’s
interest-bearing financial instruments is as follows.

   (Rs In Million)
  As at

31/03/2023
As at

31/03/2022
Buyers Credit with Union Bank of India  290.54  320.73
Packing Credit Foreign Currency Loans  1,042.38  878.69
EBRD (Post Shipment) Loan  414.38  606.34
Cash Credit Loan  255.94  240.90
Total of Variable Rate Financial Liabilities  2,003.23  2,046.68

		  Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

		  The sensitivity analysis below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for financial
instruments at the end of the reporting year and the stipulated change taking place at the beginning of
the financial year and held constant throughout the reporting period in the case of instruments that have
floating rates. A 50 basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key
management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in
interest rates :

(Rs. In Million)
Cash flow sensitivity (net) Profit or loss
INR 50 bp increase 50 bp decrease
31st March 2023
Variable-rate loan instruments  (10.02)  10.02
Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (10.02)  10.02

31st March 2022
Variable-rate loan instruments  (10.23)  10.23
Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (10.23)  10.23

C.	 iv.c 	Other price risk

		  The Company invests its surplus funds in various Equity and debt instruments. These comprise of mainly
liquid schemes of mutual funds (liquid investments), Equity shares, Debentures and fixed deposits. This
investments are susceptible to market price risk, mainly arising from changes in the interest rates or market
yields which may impact the return and value of such investments. However due to the very short tenor of the
underlying portfolio in the liquid schemes, these do not pose any significant price risk.

145

Notes to financial statements for year ended March 31, 2023

[…]

Company’s interest rate risk arises primarily from borrowings. The interest rate profile of the Company’s
interest-bearing financial instruments is as follows.

   (Rs in million)
  As at

31/03/2023
As at

31/03/2022
Buyer Credit With Union Bank of India  290.54  320.73
Packing Credit Foreign Currency Loans  1,042.38  878.68
EBRD (Post Shipment) Loan  414.38  606.34
Cash Credit Loan  255.94  240.90
Line of Credit  303.32  -
Total of Variable Rate Financial Liabilities  2,306.56  2,046.65

		  Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

		  The sensitivity analysis below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for financial
instruments at the end of the reporting year and the stipulated change taking place at the beginning of
the financial year and held constant throughout the reporting period in the case of instruments that have
floating rates. A 50 basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key
management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in
interest rates :

(Rs. In Million)
Cash flow sensitivity (net) Profit or loss
INR 50 bp increase 50 bp decrease
31st March 2023
Variable-rate loan instruments  (11.53)  11.53
Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (11.53)  11.53

31st March 2022
Variable-rate loan instruments  (10.23)  10.23
Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (10.23)  10.23

196

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2023
C.	 iv.c 	Other price risk

		  The Company invests its surplus funds in various Equity and debt instruments. These comprise of mainly
liquid schemes of mutual funds (liquid investments), Equity shares, Debentures and fixed deposits. This
investments are susceptible to market price risk, mainly arising from changes in the interest rates or market
yields which may impact the return and value of such investments. However due to the very short tenor of the
underlying portfolio in the liquid schemes, these do not pose any significant price risk.

Note 38 :  Details of Subsidiaries and Step-down Subsidiaries